PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY OCTOBER 2018

Californians and Their Government—October 2018
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,704 California adult residents, with 70 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,193 interviews) and 30 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (511 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights
October 12-21, 2018.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 989 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.2 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 989 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
http://www.ppic.org/survey/
http://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-october-2018/
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October 2018, Californians and Their Government

October 2018, Crosstabs - Likely Voters

PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely volers Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?Iearljlterzl ér;?;:i Los Angeles Ora&ggloSan SF Bay Area
Q1. First, overall, do  approve 50% 78% | 13% | 43% | 85% | 47% | 17% 45% 31% 53% 46% 60%
you approve or
disapprove of the way disapprove 42% 13% 81% 46% 11% 35% 80% 50% 57% 37% 42% 32%
that Jerry Brown is
handling his job as [VOL] don't know 9% 9% 6% 11% 4% 18% 3% 5% 12% 10% 12% 8%

overnor of
%a"fomia? Unweighted n 977 407 280 238 334 268 354 155 113 238 180 214
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De(;ri'sot?i'?tﬁc Re&:ﬂ!ﬁan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q1. First, overall, do  approve 55% 37% 43% 44% 55% 62% 46% | 51% | 48% | 51% 51% 47%
you approve or
dgsa;‘)lprov%of the way disapprove 36% 56% 50% 51% 34% 27% 49% 29% 42% 41% 41% 44%
that Jerry Brown is
handling his job as [VOL] don't know 10% 7% 8% 5% 12% 11% 5% 20% 10% 8% 8% 9%

overnor of
%a“fomia? Unweighted n 656 256 190 509 467 171 599 171 177 794 743 232
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q1. First, overall, do  approve 50% 45% 55% 50% 51% 51% | 48% 59% 48% 54%
you approve or
disapprove of the way disapprove 38% 48% 37% 41% 42% 40% 45% 25% 44% 37%
that Jerry Brown is
handling his job as [VOL] don't know 12% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 7% 16% 8% 9%
governor of .
California? Unweighted n 135 277 556 208 240 415 839 138 720 228

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q2. Overall, do you approve 43% 67% 14% 37% 1% 40% 15% 40% 38% 50% 36% 49%
a??l:ove OTtﬂiStatl?]Prove disapprove 48% 23% 80% 52% 21% 45% 79% 50% 55% 39% 55% 42%
of the way that the
Ca"fomigLegismure [VOL] don't know 10% 10% 5% 11% 8% 16% 5% 11% 7% 10% 9% 9%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 985 409 282 241 334 270 358 158 113 239 183 215
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall, do you approve 48% 31% 36% 37% 48% 51% 41% 44% 43% 43% 43% 43%
a?ﬂ:'OVGaO"tﬂLStat%vae disapprove 41% 61% 54% 56% 40% 40% 49% 44% 51% 46% 46% 50%
of the w; e
Ca“fomig’Legis.ature [VOL] don't know 11% 8% 10% 7% 12% 9% 10% 12% 6% 12% 11% 7%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 662 259 195 515 469 169 606 173 179 800 748 235

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent

Q2. Overall, do you approve 50% 37% 45% 42% 39% 46% 41% 51% 41% 49%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl?‘Prove disapprove 42% 52% 45% 45% 49% 47% 49% 37% 49% 44%
of the way that the
Ca|if°mi§’|_egis|ature [VOL] don't know 8% 11% 9% 12% 12% 7% 10% 11% 10% 8%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 135 280 561 210 243 418 847 138 728 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
230:3.;".;"33,? itions 9004 times 47% 56% | 36% | 43% | 58% | 48% | 36% 48% 40% 52% 49% 44%
'tglﬁﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 39% 32% | 48% | 43% | 31% | 36% | 50% 35% 46% 37% 42% 39%
next 12 months we will 16, 1 4on't know 14% 13% | 16% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 13% 17% 14% 12% 9% 17%
have good times L 1
financially or bad Unweighted n 983 411 | 279 | 239 | 335 | 270 | 355 156 112 240 181 217
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?;‘r;i';atﬁc Re‘gggliigtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
230:;;"';"3:3 ditions 990 times 51% 39% 48% 50% | 45% 53% | 46% | 50% | 54% | 44% 46% 49%
m.gﬁlt':&rtnéirﬁ?gytﬂg bad times 36% 44% 40% 40% | 39% | 37% | 39% | 39% | 38% | 40% 38% 41%
hov o imea. ! [vOL] don't know 13% 16% 12% 1% | 16% | 10% | 16% | 1% | 8% | 17% | 15% 10%
fimesz > o P2 Unweighted n 663 255 192 512 | 470 | 171 | 606 | 171 | 179 | 798 747 234

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

830:3;1".':33,? itions 9004 times 53% 39% 53% 47% 42% 50% | 46% 55% 47% 51%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrfﬁgytﬁg bad times 40% 45% 33% 44% 40% 37% | 40% 32% 37% | 41%
ot o time e Will (oL ] don't know 7% 16% 14% 9% 18% | 13% | 14% | 12% 16% | 8%
financially or bad Unweighted n 134 279 561 211 244 413 | 843 140 725 | 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q6. If the November  Romaiosn 38% 7% | 82% | 43% | 6% | 34% | 76% 45% 50% 29% 44% 31%
6th election for .
governor were being Savin Newsom, a 49% 83% | 11% | 38% | 88% | 46% | 14% 44% 41% 55% 49% 54%
eld today, would you
vote for [ROTATE] [1] would not vote for
John Cox, a governor (volunteered) 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3%
o N dORI 21 gon't know 10% 10% | 6% | 14% | 4% | 17% | 8% 9% 7% 13% 6% 12%
?
Democrat? Unweighted n 978 411 | 282 | 234 | 333 | 267 | 356 156 11 239 182 214
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?s‘:fi';attic R%[?:tbriligan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
John Cox, a
eotﬁ' ,fl ,h:' No;,ember Republican 30% 58% 50% 48% | 30% 23% | 45% | 27% | 39% | 38% 39% 37%
election Tor .
governor were being  &avin Newsom, a 54% 38% 43% 42% | 56% 65% 45% | 52% | 48% | 50% 51% 45%
held today, would you Democrat
vote for [ROTATE] [1] would not vote for
John Cox, a governor (volunteered) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%
RN ORI 2] gont know 13% 2% 7% 8% | 12% | 11% | 7% | 17% | 10% | 10% 8% 15%
Democrat? Unweighted n 657 258 193 509 | 468 171 604 | 169 | 179 | 793 745 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . gggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
John Cox, a
g?{ ,fl thf- No;,ember Republican 39% 39% 37% 32% 36% 40% | 41% 24% 43% 29%
election Tor .
governor were being  8avin Newsom, a 47% 47% 53% 52% 50% 51% | 49% 54% 47% 58%
held today, would you Democrat
vote for [ROTATE] [1] would not vote for
John Cox, a governor (volunteered) 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
RN JORIIZ] gont know 13% 12% 7% 12% 1% 8% | 8% 19% 9% | 1%
Democrat? Unweighted n 135 278 556 210 239 415 840 138 721 228

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q7. How closely are  Very closely 28% 26% | 35% | 28% | 23% | 24% | 39% 28% 36% 31% 30% 25%
you following news  fairly closely 40% 45% | 39% | 36% | 50% | 34% | 37% 43% 43% 36% 43% 39%
:’,?:g},fg’;‘i‘;’::ﬁg,fgf not too closely 21% 20% | 17% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 17% 20% 14% 19% 19% 21%
election- very closely, not at all closely 10% 8% 9% 12% | 6% 16% 7% 9% 6% 13% 8% 14%
fairly closely, not too
closely, or notatall  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 988 412 | 281 | 241 | 336 | 272 | 357 158 113 240 183 217
Congressional district ComgeDtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican . : .
district district Competitive Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q7. How closely are  Very closely 27% 30% 27% 32% | 25% 24% 29% | 29% | 22% | 32% 30% 25%
you following news fairly closel 39% 43% 50% 39% 42% 38% 42% | 36% | 44% | 39% 42% 39%
bout candidates fi v v
the 2018 governor's.  not too closely 22% 18% 18% 20% | 21% | 23% | 22% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 19% 25%
feall?rtftizrés\ﬁry ﬁgzstz%' not at all closely 11% 8% 6% 8% 12% 12% 7% 17% | 12% 9% 10% 11%
c|osye|y, or #&t atall [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 664 259 195 515 472 172 607 172 179 803 751 235
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁz:lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q7. How closely are  Very closely 36% 30% 24% 29% 29% 28% 28% 29% 31% 25%
ygu f?IIOW(;r_I(? ?ves fairly closely 32% 42% 42% 41% 41% 39% | 43% 27% 41% 40%
the 2018 governor's  Not too closely 22% 18% 23% 18% 19% 24% | 20% 26% 18% | 26%
gfﬁtizrgs\f‘w ﬁgstz%' not at all closely 8% 10% 1% 10% 11% 10% 9% 14% 10% 10%
closely, or notatall . [VOL] don't know 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% | 0% 3% 0% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 136 280 563 211 243 418 848 140 730 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters A
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q8. In general, would  gatisfied 60% 69% | 62% | 47% | 76% | 46% | 56% 64% 53% 59% 58% 59%
you say you are
satisfied or not ;s
Satisfied with your not satisfied 32% 24% | 30% | 43% | 19% | 43% | 38% 31% 34% 31% 36% 36%
choices of candidates yo1) don't know 8% 6% | 8% | 10% | 5% | 11% | 6% 5% 13% 10% 6% 5%
O embor 6th? Unweighted n 983 410 | 282 | 239 | 332 | 272 | 356 158 112 238 182 216
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De(;?s‘:fi';attic Reé)ils’migtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. In general, would  gatisfied 60% 58% 57% 59% | 60% 59% | 62% | 56% | 60% | 60% 61% 57%
you say you are
satisfied or not cofi 0, 0, 0, 0, o, o, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Satisfiod with your not satisfied 32% 35% 36% 35% | 30% | 30% | 31% | 35% | 35% | 31% 30% 37%
choices of candidates |yoL] don't know 8% 7% 6% 5% | 10% | 1% | 7% | 9% | 5% | 9% 8% 6%
November 6th? Unweighted n 660 259 195 511 | 471 170 | 604 | 172 | 179 | 798 748 233

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q8. In general, would  gatisfied 75% 54% 59% 61% 61% 60% | 59% 66% 60% 62%
you say you are
satisfied or not cofi 0, 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, [
Satisfiod with your not satisfied 17% 37% 35% 28% 31% 35% | 35% 20% 32% 31%
choices of candidates 1yoL] don't know 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 5% | 7% 14% 8% 7%
November 6th? Unweighted n 135 281 558 211 243 416 | 843 140 721 | 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
i ’ ) o o o o o o o ) ) ) o
Kevin De Leon, a 27% 22% | 28% | 31% | 27% | 27% | 27% 27% 30% 26% 30% 27%
Q9. If the November Democrat
ey the \'  Dianns Feinstein, a 43% 66% | 14% | 39% | 62% | 44% | 21% 40% 36% 49% 40% 46%
held today, would you X
p [VOL] neither/would
e o] T [OL nelthoru 23% 5% | 51% | 22% | 5% | 18% | 45% 24% 31% 18% 24% 17%
Democrat, [OR] [2] ~ Senator
Blanne Ftte,l)nstem,a [VOL] don't know 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% | 1% | 6% 9% 3% 7% 6% 10%
emocrat?
Unweighted n 979 411 | 279 | 238 | 333 | 268 | 355 155 112 238 181 216
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?s‘:fi';attic Reé)ilslmigtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q. 1f the Novemb Kevin De Leon, a 29% 23% 25% 31% | 23% | 34% | 27% | 19% | 30% | 26% 26% 30%
. e November
gt_hs‘:':gttfv';eff;g;?ng' Dianne Feinstein, a 46% 35% 38% 35% | 50% | 45% | 41% | 50% | 34% | 47% 45% 38%
held }g??%bv%zt%lg]y[?]u [VOL] neither/would
Kovin De Loon. a not vote for U.S. 19% 33% 28% 27% | 19% 1% | 26% | 20% | 24% | 22% 23% 22%
Democrat, [OR] [2] ~ Senator
glanne Ftte,l,nsteln,a [VOL] don't know 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% 6% | 12% | 1% | 6% 6% 10%
emocrat?’
Unweighted n 658 256 192 507 | 471 171 603 | 170 | 179 | 794 743 234
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Kevin De Leon, a
g 25% 28% 27% 28% 23% 30% | 27% 26% 27% 29%
Q9. If the November ~ Democrat
6th election for the U. Dianne Feinstein, a
ﬁ' Isdetnadte were ?3‘"9 Do e 41% 42% 44% 44% 42% 44% | 42% 46% 43% 44%
eld today, Wou'e you yoL] neither/would
yote for [ROTATETT] 1ot vote for U.S. 26% 23% 20% 21% 27% 18% | 24% 14% 2% | 22%
Democrat, [OR] [2] ~ Senator
glanne Ftte),nsteln,a [VOL] don't know 9% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 14% 8% 5%
emocrat?’
Unweighted n 135 276 559 208 243 414 840 139 724 226

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters A
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q10. In general, would gatisfied 53% 79% | 28% | 40% | 79% | 49% | 32% 47% 51% 55% 54% 53%
you say you are
satisfied or not ;s
Satisfied with your not satisfied 39% 14% | 64% | 51% | 16% | 40% | 61% 47% 41% 35% 41% 39%
choices of candidates 1yoL) don't know 8% 8% | 8% | 9% | 5% | 11% | 6% 5% 8% 10% 5% 9%
Sonate on November ;. veighted n 984 411 | 281 | 239 | 334 | 271 | 357 158 112 238 183 217
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De(;?s‘:fi';attic Reé)ils’migtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q10. In general, would  gatisfied 57% 43% 50% 47% | 58% 64% | 51% | 54% | 56% | 52% 55% 49%
you say you are
satisfied or not cofi 0, 0, 0 o, o, o, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Satisfied with your not satisfied 35% 50% 44% 49% | 30% | 26% | 44% | 31% | 40% | 39% 37% 43%
choices of candidates |voL] don't know 8% 7% 7% 3% | 12% | 10% | 5% | 14% | 5% | 9% 8% 8%
ganate on November ;. yeighted n 662 259 195 512 | 471 | 170 | 605 | 172 | 178 | 800 747 235

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . é:ggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q10. In general, would gatisfied 61% 51% 52% 62% 54% 49% | 51% 62% 48% 67%
you say you are
satisfied or not cofi 0, 0, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
satisfied with your not satisfied 33% 41% 40% 29% 36% 45% | 42% 25% 44% 28%
choices of candidates |voL] don't know 7% 8% 8% 9% 10% 5% | 7% 14% 8% 5%
Sonate on November ;. eighted n 133 280 562 211 243 416 | 846 138 729 | 226
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region

Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
A the 2018 iouse Repllean Rep 37% 4% | 89% | 36% | 5% | 33% | 76% 46% 50% 30% 42% 28%
of Representatives
were being held today, pem/lean Dem 55% 91% 8% | 44% | 91% | 54% | 18% 47% 45% 62% 53% 60%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republlca]n[ ganmdate [VOL] don't know 8% 4% 3% 20% 4% 13% 6% 7% 4% 9% 4% 12%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 973 411 | 280 | 236 | 332 | 267 | 352 154 110 240 179 213
in your district?

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deérilsot::il;:attic Recﬂls‘?rliigfn Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Qi ifthe 2018 ouse Repllean Rep 30% 55% 49% 46% | 30% | 19% | 45% | 27% | 38% | 37% | 38% 36%
of Representatives
were being held today, pem/lean Dem 60% 40% 44% 47% | 61% 74% 49% | 57% | 52% | 56% 56% 51%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republlca]m[ gand.date [VOL] don't know 10% 4% 7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 16% 10% 7% 6% 14%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 656 254 191 509 | 463 169 602 | 167 | 179 | 788 741 230
in your district?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

eolll'ﬁ'f,;hfirszss_ House Rep/lean Rep 36% 41% 33% 35% 34% 38% | 40% 24% 4% | 31%
of Representatives
were being held today, pem/lean Dem 58% 52% 57% 57% 57% 54% | 53% 64% 51% 62%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republica]n[ gandidate [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 12% 8% 6%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 133 276 555 208 237 416 835 138 720 225
in your district?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
18

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 20
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Intand Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q12. Which of the work with the Trump
following is more Administration 45% 18% 85% 51% 14% 39% 83% 50% 61% 41% 51% 34%
important to you in i
oL i $$:r';:fdknfi%?;?§tf2§ 48% 76% | 11% | 41% | 80% | 49% | 14% 42% 37% 52% 46% 56%
Congress' [ROTATE]
g:‘ ) t¥at they work with [VOL] both 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 4%
e Trump
Administration [OR] v 0 0 o, 0 0 o, 0 o [ 0 0 o
@) t_hattttlaey_rpush back [VOL] don't know 5% 4% 3% 8% 3% 8% 3% 7% 1% 6% 0% 7%
A inistrations T Unweighted n 972 407 | 281 | 233 | 320 | 267 | 356 157 110 236 178 214
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
district district
Q12. Which of the work with the Trump
following is more Administration 38% 60% 59% 54% 37% 28% 52% 35% | 41% 47% 47% 41%
important to you in i
o idates for US iy ok 53% 35% 37% 38% | 56% | 63% | 42% | 56% | 52% | 45% | 48% 47%
Congress' [ROTATE]
g:‘) t_fr\at they work with [VOL] both 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
e Trump
Administration [OR] v 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0 o
(2) that they push back [VOL] don't know 6% 3% 2% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 10%
i he Ti
against the TP Jnweighted n 654 255 192 507 | 464 | 168 | 601 | 167 | 177 | 789 738 232
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
fcc’,},zov‘,’:’,:‘éﬁg ofthe  Aork watration P 44% 50% 40% 47% 46% 41% | 46% 37% 48% | 40%
important to you in i
candidates for US B e | 48% 44% 52% 4% | 45% | 52% | 47% 54% 45% | 51%
Congress' [ROTATE]
g:‘ ) t¥at they work with [VOL] both 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 1%
e Trump
Administration [OR] v 0 0 o, 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
@) t_hattttlaey_rpush back [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7%
A inistrationsT  Unweighted n 134 276 553 208 239 410 | 839 133 723 | 220

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
8

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 201
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . land [o) /S
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I IIErr]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Q13. How enthusiastic extremely enthusiastic 25% 29% | 24% | 21% | 32% | 17% | 23% 30% 29% 22% 27% 21%
;Vgg'd‘:‘y&l;nza¥°¥°u are yery enthusiastic 28% 38% | 21% | 21% | 36% | 25% | 23% 21% 18% 33% 27% 30%
Congress this year - somewhat . ) . .
eﬂémw y othoa i tic 28% 24% | 34% | 33% | 25% | 35% | 28% 29% 37% 24% 30% 29%
gmnz::gzz:g very not too enthusiastic 10% 5% | 14% | 1% | 4% | 13% | 13% 15% 8% 10% 1% 7%
somew_hat_ ’ not at all enthusiastic 8% 3% 5% 15% 3% 9% 11% 4% 8% 9% 4% 12%
enthusiastic, not tao - [VOL] don't know 1% 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 986 411 281 240 334 | 272 357 157 113 240 182 217
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sott:il;:attic Recfi"s‘miccta" Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q13. How enthusiastic extremely enthusiastic 23% 30% 29% 30% | 20% 14% 27% | 26% | 24% | 25% 25% 24%
:’&'l'lg‘y&li’nzagolrwu are yery enthusiastic 29% 25% 25% 23% | 33% 30% 29% | 26% | 19% | 32% 32% 20%
g;’t'r‘g;f;;this year - ngf“’s"l';z‘uc 28% 29% 31% 27% | 29% 36% | 25% | 29% | 38% | 24% 26% 34%
enthusiastic, very ot too enthusiastic 10% 1% 11% 10% | 10% | 7% | 1% | 8% | 6% | 1% | 11% 7%
somewhat ' not at all enthusiastic 9% 4% 2% 8% 8% 12% 6% 10% 12% 7% 6% 13%
enthusiastic, nottoo /) 1 gon't know 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
enthu5|as_t|c, or not at
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 663 258 193 514 471 172 605 172 179 801 749 235
g
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q13. How enthusiastic extremely enthusiastic 18% 24% 28% 24% 26% 27% 26% 15% 24% 29%
ggg&?y&?nzagoxr'w are yery enthusiastic 34% 29% 25% 32% 29% 26% | 27% 34% 27% 30%
gﬁ??:;; this year - :gmi“svlggttl . 32% 28% 27% 28% 27% 29% | 28% 32% 28% 26%
enthusiastic, very  not too enthusiastic 9% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% | 9% 13% 12% 5%
somewhat ' not at all enthusiastic 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 5% 8% 10%
enthusiastic, not tao - VOL] don't know 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1%
enthusms.tlc, or not at
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 136 280 561 210 243 417 847 139 728 229

Note: Numbers may
Fieldwork: October 1

not add to 100 due to rounding
2-21,2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
14. P ition 6 i
ha. Proposition 618 e 41% 28% | 53% | 49% | 26% | 49% | 51% 36% 43% 41% 52% 36%
Road Repair and
o R aouires 10 48% 59% | 35% | 43% | 58% | 44% | 39% 56% 42% 48% 38% 51%
Certain Fuel Taxes and
X::'gse';egz 'ti’;e [VOL] don't know 1% 12% | 12% | 8% | 16% | 7% 9% 9% 15% 1% 10% 13%
Electorate. If held
today, would you vote ypweighted n 974 409 | 277 239 331 269 | 351 154 111 236 180 216
yes or no?
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sott:il;:attic Recfi"s‘miccta" Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
14. P ition 6 i
a4 froposition B1®  ves 39% 45% 44% 41% | 36% | 41% | 39% | 42% | 41% | 41% | 40% 44%
Road Repair and
o onires 10 49% 45% 47% 4% | a8% | 50% | 49% | a7% | 49% | 47% | 51% 4%
Certain Fuel Taxes and
XE';'?JSSE? 't°|$e [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 9% 6% 16% 9% 12% | 1% | 10% | 12% 9% 15%
Electorate. If held
today, would you vote ypweighted n 655 257 194 506 467 170 600 167 | 179 | 789 737 235
yes or no?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
14. P ition 6 i
ga.broposition6is 46% 44% 35% 44% 42% 39% | 40% 46% 4% | 43%
Road Repair and
o Rouires 1O 44% 44% 53% 47% 49% 48% | 49% 42% 48% | 48%
Certain Fuel Taxes and
XEE'&";T?;? 'g;e [VOL] don’t know 10% 12% 11% 8% 9% 13% | 1% 12% 12% 9%
Electorate. If held
today, would you vote ypweighted n 132 276 557 209 238 416 835 139 719 226
yes or no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q15. How important to Very important 46% 44% | 53% | 41% | 40% | 45% | 54% 41% 57% 47% 51% 46%
you istthe outcome of somewhat important 35% 38% | 32% | 38% | 41% | 37% | 29% 41% 25% 34% 30% 36%
Vi n
Proposition 6 -is it not too important 10% 1% | 6% | 12% | 9% | 12% | 9% 8% 8% 10% 10% 12%
very important, not at all important 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 6% 1% 1% 2%
S what Important,  voL] don’ 7% % | 8% | 6% | 9% | 4% % 6% 4% 7% 8% %
not too |mp°rtant, or [ ] don’'t know (] 5% () o (] () 5% (] (] (] (] 5%
not at all important?  ypyeighted n 983 410 | 281 | 238 | 333 | 271 | 356 158 112 239 180 217
Congressional district ComgeDtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De(;'i';fi';"tﬁc Regigz_lii&a" Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q15. How important to Very important 46% 43% 47% 47% | 46% 51% | 47% | 40% | 38% | 50% 49% 40%
you istthe outcome of somewhat important 36% 35% 40% 36% | 34% 34% | 32% | 45% | 38% | 33% 34% 38%
Proposition 6 -is it  not too important 10% 10% 6% 1% | 9% | 1% | 1% | 7% | 14% | 8% 10% 9%
very important, not at all important 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
e oot [VOL] don % % % % % % % % | 7% | 7% % %
nottommportant,or [ ]dontknow 6% 9% 5% 4% 9% 3% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 11%
not atall important?  ypyeighted n 662 258 194 513 | 469 172 604 | 170 | 179 | 798 746 235

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoﬁf;‘”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education

Q15. How important to Very important 55% 45% 44% 52% 44% 44% | 46% 46% 46% 46%
you istthe outcome of somewhat important 28% 38% 35% 33% 39% 35% | 35% 35% 36% 36%
Proposition 6 -is it not too important 9% 8% 13% 9% 10% 1% | 9% 14% 9% | 1%
very important, not at all important 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
somewhat important, VoL ' ” % P % % % % % % Y
not too |mp°rtant’ or [ ]dontknow 6% 8% 6% 3% 7% 8% 7% 3% 7% 6%
not at all important?  ypyeighted n 135 280 559 211 242 417 843 140 728 226

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region

Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Qe P [ﬁg%f:g:;‘dlo *® yes 25% 28% | 15% | 28% | 31% | 22% | 23% 24% 29% 22% 24% 31%
Local G_overnments
éu“}%"tytm,E"“t no 60% 54% | 72% | 61% | 47% | 66% | 68% 62% 57% 65% 63% 53%
en ontrol on
Residential Property.
If the election were [VOL] don't know 15% 18% | 12% | 1% | 22% | 12% | 10% 14% 14% 13% 12% 15%
held today, would you
‘lg‘:;iggisﬁgm%g" Unweighted n 976 408 | 279 | 237 | 330 | 270 | 355 156 112 239 179 214

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De(;ri'sot?i'?tﬁc Re&:ﬂ!ﬁan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
g positon s ' yes 27% 21% 26% 29% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 35% | 29% | 23% | 25% 26%
Local (§overnments
Qutfz%rltyttolEnact no 59% 62% 60% 61% 59% 64% 60% | 52% | 60% | 60% 63% 54%
en ontrol on
Residential Property.
If the election were [VOL] don't know 14% 17% 14% 10% 19% 12% 17% | 13% | 1% | 17% 13% 20%
held today, would you
‘lg‘:(‘)‘;ggisﬁgm%g" Unweighted n 657 257 193 512 [ 463 171 600 | 170 [ 179 | 792 740 234

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

ai6. P e Etponds. ~ yes 27% 22% 28% 29% 22% 26% | 24% 31% 22% | 34%
Local (?overnments
é”“;‘g"yt“,E"“‘ no 58% 63% 57% 59% 60% 60% 60% 56% 63% 53%
en ontrol on
Residential Property.
If the election were [VOL] don't know 14% 15% 15% 13% 18% 13% 15% 13% 15% 14%
held today, would you
\F,’?;T) Y o107 Unweighted n 133 279 555 210 240 416 837 139 722 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q17. How important to Very important 46% 45% | 52% | 46% | 40% | 45% | 50% 44% 41% 53% 45% 42%
ﬁ$uhgheoumomeof somewhat important 35% 37% | 29% | 34% | 37% | 35% | 35% 34% 41% 26% 35% 38%
Vi n
Proposition 10 -isit  not too important 1% 1% | 7% | 1% | 13% | 12% | 7% 14% 15% 9% 13% 9%
very important, not at all important 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
S what Important,  voL] don’ 7% 6% | 8% | 6% | 9% | 4% | 6% 6% 29% 9% 6% 7%
not too important, or [ ] don't know (] o (] (] o (] (] o (] (] () (4
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 985 411 | 281 | 239 | 334 | 272 | 357 158 112 240 181 217
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé'i'sotfi?ttic Redﬁ:tliliicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. How important to Very important 46% 40% 45% 46% | 45% 49% 43% | 51% | 37% | 49% 46% 45%
{ﬁu is‘the outcome of somewhat important 35% 36% 37% 36% | 34% 32% 37% | 30% | 37% | 34% 34% 37%
Proposition 10 - s it not too important 10% 15% 13% 1% | 10% | 14% | 9% | 10% | 17% | 8% 1% 10%
;grn{;m:ﬁfnmbmnt not at all important 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
not too impor?ant’ or’ [VOL] don't know 7% 6% 4% 4% 9% 3% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 663 258 194 513 471 172 605 172 | 179 | 800 748 235

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . gggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q17. How important to Very important 45% 44% 47% 51% 46% 43% | 44% 54% 44% 49%
{ﬁu istthe outcome of somewhat important 39% 34% 34% 36% 32% 36% | 36% 32% 38% 31%
Proposition 10 -is it not too important 8% 12% 10% 6% 1% 14% | 1% 8% 10% | 13%
very important, not at all important 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3%
somewhat important, i . . o o . o o o . o
not too important, or [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 8% 4% 9% 5% 8% 1% 6% 5%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 136 281 559 211 244 418 845 140 729 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018

Page 16



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q18. Would you say  big problem 66% 67% | 64% | 64% 68% | 70% | 61% 42% 64% 78% 65% 79%
traffic congestion on
freeways and major ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 23% 23% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 26% 42% 27% 16% 28% 14%
roads is a big problem,
somewhat of a not a problem 10% 10% 12% 8% 9% 9% 12% 17% 8% 3% 7% 5%
g:g'g:gm’iﬁ_'y’;%ﬁegion [VOL] don't know 1% 0% | 0% | 4% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1%
of California? Unweighted n 989 412 282 241 336 272 358 158 113 241 183 217
Congressional district ComgeDtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deél?sc;(;il;:attic Reéoi:g‘liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q18. Would yousay  big problem 69% 60% 67% 70% | 63% 71% 62% | 73% | 64% | 67% 65% 68%
traffic congestion on
freeways and major SO hewnat of a 22% 26% 25% 22% | 24% | 21% | 26% | 16% | 25% | 23% | 23% 23%
roads is a big problem,
somewhat of a not a problem 8% 14% 8% 8% 1% 7% 11% 7% 12% 9% 1% 7%
g{gg:;m’i;’y’;ﬂ‘rﬁegion [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% | 2% | 1% | o% | 4% | 0% | 2% 1% 2%
of California? Unweighted n 665 259 195 515 473 172 607 173 179 | 804 752 235

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only corleg Graduate
education

Q18. Would yousay  big problem 68% 63% 68% 56% 62% 2% | 63% 79% 65% 67%
traffic congestion on
freeways and major  somesnat of 2 18% 25% 24% 24% | 26% | 22% | 24% |  18% 25% | 19%
roads is a big problem,
somewhat of a not a problem 14% 1% 7% 20% 9% 6% 1% 2% 9% 12%
g{gg:;m’i;’y’;ﬂ‘rﬁegion [VOL] don't know 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 2%
of California? Unweighted n 136 281 563 211 244 418 849 140 731 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
8

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 201
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q19. How much ofa  big problem 66% 76% 55% 63% | 78% 65% 56% 40% 48% 73% 72% 84%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 23% 17% | 31% | 24% | 18% | 22% | 31% 45% 35% 16% 21% 10%
art of California? Is it
g big problem, not a problem 8% 5% 13% 8% 4% 1% 1% 13% 14% 7% 6% 5%
;‘r’gl‘o?:’r::agfgzt a [VOL] don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 4% | 0% | 2% | 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 989 412 282 241 336 272 358 158 113 241 183 217
Congressional district ComgeDtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deél?sc;(;il;:attic Redpi:g‘liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q19. How much ofa  big problem 72% 53% 63% 63% | 68% 69% 64% | 73% | 65% | 67% 65% 67%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your SO hewnat of a 19% 33% 26% 28% | 19% | 18% | 27% | 17% | 25% | 23% | 26% 19%
art of California? Is it
§ big problem, not a problem 7% 1% 10% 8% 9% 1% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 10%
someWhat Of a g 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
problem, or not a [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
problem? Unweighted n 665 259 195 515 473 172 607 173 179 804 752 235
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Q19. How much ofa  big problem 67% 60% 72% 65% 63% 68% | 63% 83% 62% 76%
problem is housing
atfordabity in your SO hewnat of a 23% 27% 20% 24% | 20% | 21% | 27% 7% 26% | 19%
a big problem, ) not a problem 7% 10% 7% 8% 5% 9% 8% 9% 11% 3%
ooy hata  [VOL] don't know 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 2%
problem? Unweighted n 136 281 563 211 244 418 849 140 731 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
18

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 20
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q20. Overall, do you approve 39% 8% 85% 44% 6% 31% 79% 47% 52% 32% 44% 27%
approve or disapprove disapprove 58% 91% 15% 48% 93% 62% 19% 51% 46% 63% 54% 67%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his [VOL] don't know 3% 1% 1% 7% 0% 7% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6%
job as president? Unweighted n 981 410 | 281 237 | 333 | 270 | 357 158 112 238 182 214
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q20. Overall, do you approve 31% 59% 53% 46% 32% 18% 48% 25% 36% 40% 39% 39%
approve or disapprove disapprove 65% 40% 46% 50% 64% 77% 51% 66% 60% 57% 59% 54%
of the way that Donald i
Trump is handling his [VOL] don't know 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 1% 9% 5% 3% 2% 7%
job as president? Unweighted n 660 257 193 511 469 171 604 170 | 179 | 796 747 232

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q20. Overall, do you approve 35% 45% 34% 37% 34% 40% 41% 30% 43% 30%
approve or disapprove disapprove 61% 52% 63% 62% 60% 57% 56% 64% 53% 67%
of the way that Donald .
Trump is handling his [VOL] don't know 4% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 135 279 558 209 241 416 845 136 728 224

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OrasiigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 20% 8% 40% 19% 7% 12% 37% 23% 31% 21% 22% 13%
a?ﬁ:OVQ OTtﬂisfjplsi’mve disapprove 75% 90% 52% 7% 91% 81% 54% 67% 66% 75% 75% 79%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 6% 2% 8% 4% 2% 7% 8% 10% 3% 4% 4% 8%
its job? Unweighted n 983 411 280 | 239 | 334 | 271 355 157 112 238 182 217

Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Dec?i"s‘:fi::attic Regitslt)rliigtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 17% 26% 26% 23% 16% 14% 23% 15% 23% 18% 20% 18%
ag?l"'OveaOftﬂiS%Pgmve disapprove 79% 66% 69% 2% 78% 83% 2% 74% 71% 76% 75% 75%
of the w; e U.S.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 4% 8% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 10% 6% 6% 5% 7%
its job? Unweighted n 662 258 194 514 | 468 171 606 | 169 | 178 | 799 748 233

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only coteg Graduate
education

Q21. Overall, doyou approve 25% 23% 13% 25% 16% 19% 21% 13% 19% 23%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiS%Pgrove disapprove 1% 70% 81% 1% 78% 75% 75% 74% 75% 75%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 13% 7% 1%
its job? Unweighted n 135 281 559 210 243 416 845 138 728 226

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
32‘11?5-:;0 3’:‘; %‘%‘ZLZ“S approve 41% 13% | 83% | 43% 9% 35% | 80% 47% 57% 39% 47% 30%
r disapprov .
S. Sgnat?s vote to disapprove 56% 85% 15% 51% 90% 58% 19% 50% 41% 57% 52% 65%
confirm Trump's
nomination of Brett [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 2% 6% 0% 7% 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 4%
Kavanaugh to the U.S.
SupremegCourt? Unweighted n 981 409 281 239 333 268 358 157 112 238 183 214
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Decr|1i150ttr:ircattic Red%ggliicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
02(11?- Do you approve approve 34% 56% 53% 50% | 34% 22% | 49% | 28% | 40% | 42% 41% 42%
or disapprove of the U.
S. Sfe_nat$_'s vote to disapprove 61% 44% 46% 47% 63% 74% 50% 63% 57% 55% 57% 54%
confirm Trump's
nomination of Brett [VOL] don't know 4% 0% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 8% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Kavanaugh to the U.S. i
Supreme Court? Unweighted n 659 259 194 513 467 170 605 169 179 796 746 233
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
gﬂ?s-a%% }’:‘; i‘%‘ih?ﬁ approve 42% 46% 36% 42% 38% 41% 44% 26% 46% 34%
i v .
S. Sgnat$'s vote to disapprove 52% 51% 62% 55% 58% 57% 53% 68% 52% 61%
confirm Trump's
nomination of Brett [VOL] don't know 7% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5%
Kavanaugh to the U.S. i
Supreme Court? Unweighted n 134 279 559 207 243 416 843 138 726 226

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
:¥zn9mTwmrd right direction 38% 15% | 68% | 46% | 13% | 32% | 67% 38% 49% 37% 44% 29%
States are generally  Wrong direction 56% 80% | 26% | 50% | 83% | 60% | 27% 55% 45% 57% 52% 67%
gﬁgic%ig'ntgs tr'il%hvtrong [VOL] don't know 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4%
direction? Unweighted n 981 411 282 | 236 | 335 | 267 | 356 157 112 237 182 216

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sot(r:igtic Reg)igg'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
81@2. Do yt%u tSir_\tk g right direction 33% 51% 48% 45% | 32% 22% 44% | 32% | 38% | 38% 40% 33%
States are generally  Wrong direction 61% 45% 48% 49% | 63% | 74% | 52% | 61% | 60% | 55% | 55% 61%
gﬁi;’c%ig'ntgf trrilghvf”ong [VOL] don't know 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 6%
direction? Unweighted n 658 259 195 511 469 171 604 171 178 | 797 746 233

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education

tc':]gz. Do yt<|>1u tSir]tk 4 right direction 43% 42% 32% 45% 35% 37% | 39% 33% 39% 37%
States are generally  Wrong direction 49% 54% 62% 51% 62% 58% | 55% 63% 55% | 57%
g;:ie"cgig'ntgf trli%hvf’ rong [VOL] don't know 8% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5%
direction? Unweighted n 135 277 560 208 243 416 842 139 725 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Sggﬁ:;figigg;gmons good times 53% 37% | 80% | 53% | 31% | 51% | 76% 52% 59% 48% 61% 51%
gﬁgﬁ;#gnhgfﬁz bad times 39% 56% | 14% | 39% | 59% | 38% | 20% 36% 34% 45% 35% 42%
Sioteewill have gaod  [VOL] don't know 9% 8% | 7% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 4% 12% 6% 7% 4% 8%
times financially of jqweighted n 984 411 | 279 | 240 | 335 | 270 | 357 157 112 240 183 215
Congressional district ComgeDtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deél?sc;(;il;:attic Reg)igg‘liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?3351.‘#52‘23,1‘& tions, 300d times 49% 63% 64% 62% | 44% 44% | 58% | 40% | 55% | 51% 53% 50%
gzr{:; Jhink that bad times 43% 28% 29% 31% | 46% | 50% | 33% | 48% | 43% | 37% 38% 41%
oten il have adod  [VOL] don't know 8% 9% 7% 7% | 10% | 6% | 9% | 12% | 2% | 12% | 9% 8%
times finapcially of  Unweighted n 662 258 194 513 | 470 | 172 | 604 | 172 | 178 | 800 750 232

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

?3351.‘#52‘23,1‘& tions, 900d times 61% 55% 46% 55% 47% 54% | 53% 51% 55% 51%
gzr{:; Jhink that bad times 33% 40% 41% 39% 43% 39% | 39% 37% 36% | 41%
oten il have adod  [VOL] don't know 6% 6% 12% 6% 10% 7% | 8% 13% o% | 8%
times finapcially of  Unweighted n 135 279 561 210 243 417 | 844 140 728 | 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
Cf4nyouhigto Eugk:gsngment 53% 26% | 83% | 60% | 23% | 57% | 81% 61% 58% 45% 57% 47%
choose, would you
gg"l‘:r’n':;‘;’gtapfmﬂfg 9 bigger government, 41% 67% | 15% | 32% | 70% | 33% | 18% 34% 41% 47% 39% 47%
fewer services, or a
bigger government [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 2% 8% 7% 10% 1% 4% 2% 8% 4% 6%
providing more
services? Unweighted n 969 399 279 240 328 263 356 154 110 237 178 213

Congressional district Congtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De&?;::‘,"i::atﬁc Re‘?igzliigtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
QhZ4- If you hfé‘ to ?:Jvﬂes’e%’i‘g:’:me"" 47% 65% 60% 61% | 45% | 39% | 57% | 47% | 54% | 52% 53% 52%
choose, would you
ot oG Cigger government, 46% 30% 34% 33% | 49% | 55% | 36% | 49% | 43% | 41% | 41% 42%
fewer services, or a
bigger government [VOL] don't know 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 8% 6% 7%
providing more
services? Unweighted n 651 254 188 505 463 170 594 168 179 784 736 231

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education

Q24. If you had to smaller government, 46% 59% 49% 47% 55% 52% | 54% 43% 56% | 46%
choose, would you
e prowaiig Digger government, 53% 34% 45% 45% 41% 42% | 40% 51% 38% | 50%
fewer services, or a
bigger government [VOL] don't know 2% 8% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5%
providing more
services? Unweighted n 135 277 548 209 240 410 832 137 713 228

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q25. In general, do more strict 59% 84% 28% 54% 88% 56% 29% 45% 44% 67% 64% 66%
you think laws ' less strict 18% 4% 31% 17% 2% 15% 38% 18% 35% 12% 14% 19%
gﬂ‘r"g"s"h%ﬂ}g sale of  keptas they are now 22% 10% | 38% | 28% | 10% | 26% | 31% 34% 21% 18% 22% 14%
strict, less strict, or ” [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1%
kept as they are now? ;\ oighted n 987 412 | 282 | 240 | 336 | 270 | 358 158 113 241 183 215
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sotfi'gﬁc Red;;lsltlzliicctan Competitive [ Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
more strict 63% 47% 57% 46% 70% 67% 54% 69% 51% 62% 59% 57%
Q25. In general, do
you think laws less strict 15% 24% 11% 25% 11% 12% 20% 14% 30% 12% 16% 20%
covering the sale of o4 a5 they are now 20% 27% 30% 28% | 17% | 17% | 26% | 14% | 19% | 24% 23% 21%
guns should be more P Yy ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
strict, less strict, or [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%
?
kept as they are now? ;.\ iohted n 663 259 195 513 | 473 172 607 | 172 | 179 | 802 750 235
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
more strict 54% 53% 66% 60% 59% 59% 56% 71% 57% 64%
Q25. In general, do
you tl]ink laws less strict 15% 21% 15% 15% 18% 19% 19% 12% 16% 21%
gﬂnir'snh%ﬂ;g sale of  kept as they are now 29% 24% 18% 24% 21% 20% | 24% 12% 25% | 15%
strict, less strict, or ” [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0%
kept as they are now? ;. oighted n 136 281 561 210 244 418 848 139 729 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q26. All in all, would _ favor 34% 9% | 74% | 36% | 7% | 26% | 69% 38% 45% 29% 40% 24%
SI;OPIdf_aVOV or ?Ipplose oppose 65% 90% 25% 63% 93% 70% 30% 62% 54% 69% 58% 75%
uliding a wall alon
the entire border with [VOL] don't know 2% 1% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 4% | 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Mexico? Unweighted n 984 411 282 | 238 | 336 | 270 | 356 158 113 239 182 215
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q26. Allin all, would _ favor 28% 48% 42% 41% | 28% | 15% | 41% | 24% | 30% | 36% 35% 30%
ﬁofidf_avm' or ?nglose oppose 70% 51% 56% 58% 71% 83% 57% 74% 70% 62% 63% 69%
uliding a wa on
the ?ntigre border with [VOL] don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 0%
Mexico? Unweighted n 661 259 195 512 | 471 170 607 | 172 | 179 | 799 748 234
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
only egﬁl:lgtgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q26. All in all, would _ favor 33% 39% 29% 33% 31% 34% | 36% 24% 38% | 2%
Sl;°flldf_aV°r or ?Ipplose oppose 66% 59% 70% 66% 66% 66% 63% 75% 61% 73%
uilding a wall alon
the entire border with [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1%
Mexico? Unweighted n 136 279 560 208 243 417 846 138 727 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q27. Do you favor or
oppose the California favor 52% 75% 20% 47% 84% 50% 22% 51% 47% 60% 45% 56%
state and local
governments making
their own policies and oppose 44% 20% 77% 50% 13% 46% 76% 45% 51% 37% 53% 40%
taking actions,
separate from the
federal government, to [VOL] don't know 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%
protect the legal rights
of undocumented
immigrants in Unweighted n 982 410 281 238 334 271 356 157 113 239 182 215
California?
Congressional district Comggtltlve Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sot(r:igtlc Reg)igg'lilcctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. Do you favor or
oppose the California favor 58% 43% 47% 49% 56% 67% 47% 58% 57% 50% 52% 53%
state and local
governments making
their own policies and oppose 39% 55% 51% 50% 39% 30% 50% 39% 42% 46% 44% 45%
taking actions,
separate from the
federal government, to [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2%
protect the legal rights
of undocumented
immigrants in Unweighted n 659 259 195 513 468 170 603 172 179 798 746 234
California?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'Q'Lﬁ@h”' College ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q27. Do you favor or
oppose the California favor 54% 49% 55% 55% 53% 54% 51% 59% 48% 64%
state and local
governments making
their own policies and oppose 41% 48% 42% 43% 44% 43% 46% 38% 49% 34%
taking actions,
separate from the
federal government, to [VOL] don't know 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1%
protect the legal rights
of undocumented
immigrants in Unweighted n 136 280 557 209 243 415 844 138 727 227
California?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology

Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q28. As you may
know, a health reform
bill was signed into
law in 2010, known
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or
Obamacare. Given
what you know about
the health reform law,
do you have a
generally
favorable/unfavorable
opinion of it?

generally favorable

generally unfavorable

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

53%

79%

18%

46% 86%

50%

24%

46%

44%

59%

53%

59%

43%

16%

79%

50% 12%

44%

2%

52%

53%

39%

41%

37%

4%

4%

3%

4% 2%

7%

4%

2%

4%

2%

6%

4%

986

410

282

240 334

272

358

158

113

238

183

217

Congressional district

Democratic
district

Republican
district

Competitive
CD

Competitive

Gender

Male

Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

Age

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household

No

Yes

Q28. As you may
know, a health reform
bill was signed into
law in 2010, known
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or
Obamacare. Given
what you know about
the health reform law,
do you have a
generally
favorable/unfavorable
opinion of it?

generally favorable

generally unfavorable

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

59%

40%

46%

49%

57%

64%

49%

59% 54%

53%

53%

54%

37%

57%

49%

49%

37%

32%

47%

38% 44%

42%

41%

45%

4%

4%

4%

2%

5%

4% 4%

3% 2%

5%

5%

1%

663

259

195

514

471

172 607

171 179

801

749

235

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q28. As you may
know, a health reform
bill was signed into
law in 2010, known
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or
Obamacare. Given
what you know about
the health reform law,
do you have a
generally
favorable/unfavorable
opinion of it?

generally favorable

generally unfavorable

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

56%

50%

55%

50%

57%

54% 53%

57%

50%

60%

37%

46%

42%

41%

40%

45% 44%

36%

45%

36%

7%

4%

3%

9%

3%

1% 3%

7%

4%

4%

136

281

560

210

243

418 847

139

729

228

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
responsibility of
government, single 28% 43% 7% 28% 49% 23% 12% 24% 25% 29% 31% 31%
payer
Q29. Do you think it is responsibility of
the responsibility of overnment, mix of
the federal ;g)rivate and ’ 27% 37% 15% 23% 35% 29% 14% 26% 22% 28% 24% 28%
Sire al Americans govermment
have health care responsibility of | . . . . . . . . . . . .
coverage or is that not ﬂovernment, don't 4% 6% 1% 3% 6% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 4% 5%
the responsibility of now
the federal ibili
government? Should ggf,;‘:ﬁg‘;’:‘st'b""y of 38% 13% | 77% | 40% | 9% | 35% | 72% 44% 51% 35% 38% 29%
health insurance...?
don't know 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 8% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 7%
Unweighted n 977 409 277 238 334 265 356 157 113 234 182 215
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Demacratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
responsibility of
government, single 31% 22% 24% 27% 29% 35% 29% 21% 31% 27% 28% 29%
payer
Q29. Do you think it is responsibility of
the responsibility of overnment, mix of
the federal ;g)rivate and ’ 30% 20% 24% 24% 29% 29% 22% 41% 26% 27% 25% 31%
Sire ail Americans . govemment
have health care responsibility of | . . . . . . . . . . . .
coverage or is that not eovernment, don't 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 8% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2%
the responsibility of now
the federal ibili
government? Should ;gf,“;ﬁﬁ'r'}";’:‘st'b""y of 31% 53% 46% 46% | 31% | 25% | 44% | 26% | 39% | 37% 39% 36%
health insurance...?
don't know 3% 4% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2% 9% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 658 257 194 510 466 169 603 168 176 795 745 230
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
responsibility of
government, single 30% 24% 32% 33% 29% 27% 28% 30% 26% 35%
payer
:?129' Do you_tt)hli_?k itfis responsibility of
e responsibility o f
the federal y 9:,}‘\’,322'2::3" mix of 26% 28% 25% 31% 25% 25% | 26% 32% 24% 32%
government to make government
sure all Americans .
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ot roeponeibility of 33% 41% 37% 29% 38% 40% | 41% 25% 42% | 28%
health insurance...?
don't know 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 9% 5% 1%
Unweighted n 135 277 556 211 242 411 840 137 722 226

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q30. Do you have a favorable 41% 1% 8% 30% 67% 42% 13% 34% 36% 49% 38% 41%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 54% 26% | 88% | 62% | 30% | 51% | 84% 60% 63% 44% 59% 55%
unravorable
impression of the [VOL] don't know 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 7% 3% 6% 2% 8% 2% 4%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 976 411 279 | 233 333 | 270 354 158 112 235 180 215
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Dec?i"s‘:fi::attic Re(s)itsjt)rliigtan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q30. Do you have a favorable 44% 31% 33% 32% 48% 61% 35% 41% 37% 42% 42% 37%
fa\;grablaeb?r an unfavorable 50% 65% 61% 65% | 45% 36% 61% | 47% | 59% | 52% 53% 55%
unravor: e
impression of the [VOL] don't know 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 4% 12% 4% 6% 4% 8%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 656 257 193 509 466 171 603 168 177 | 793 743 231

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q30. Do you have a favorable 50% 39% 38% 54% 35% 39% 39% 48% 40% 41%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 46% 58% 54% 43% 59% 55% | 57% 41% 56% 52%
unfavorable
impression of the [VOL] don't know 4% 4% 8% 3% 6% 6% 4% 11% 4% 7%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 135 275 557 208 239 415 838 138 722 226

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q31. Do you have a favorable 31% 7% 76% 27% 6% 24% 64% 38% 39% 28% 32% 21%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 65% 90% | 22% | 65% | 93% | 71% | 33% 58% 59% 67% 65% 73%
unravorable
impression of the [VOL] don't know 4% 3% 2% 8% 1% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 976 411 280 | 233 334 | 270 | 350 158 113 236 178 215
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sottr:ir(?ttic Redpigtt:lit:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q31. Do you have a favorable 26% 42% 38% 37% 26% 17% 38% 23% 32% 30% 32% 28%
fa\;grablaeb?r an unfavorable 70% 54% 56% 60% | 70% 80% 59% | 69% | 67% | 65% 64% 69%
unravor: e
impression of the [VOL] don't know 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2% 5% 4% 3%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 656 257 193 509 466 169 603 170 | 177 | 793 743 231

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q31. Do you have a favorable 34% 36% 24% 36% 28% 30% 33% 21% 33% 25%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 62% 59% 72% 60% 68% 67% | 64% 69% 63% 71%
unfavorable
impression of the [VOL] don't know 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 10% 4% 4%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 134 275 558 209 240 412 840 136 721 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
gizh'e“pﬁ%‘l‘igﬂ’ﬁ? adequate job 29% 32% | 40% | 14% | 29% | 20% | 38% 35% 39% 29% 33% 21%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 61% 56% | 47% | 77% | 62% | 72% | 52% 58% 50% 59% 58% 70%
representing the
American people, or  [VOL] don't know 10% 12% 13% 9% 9% 9% 11% 6% 10% 12% 9% 9%
do they do such a
&g‘j’;gﬁg}?‘f:ﬂ;ﬁ;d? Unweighted n 951 396 | 270 | 231 | 323 | 266 | 340 148 110 231 174 212
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?sot?i';atﬁc Recﬂls‘ttz,lit:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
%izk'e"p{l%ﬂg;e:’ﬁ do  adequate job 27% 31% 33% 27% | 31% | 25% | 32% | 25% | 20% | 29% 31% 25%
Democratic parties do
an adequate job third party is needed 62% 63% 60% 65% 57% 63% 58% 66% 64% 59% 58% 68%
representing the
dAmter\"cag PeOP:]e, or  [VOL] don't know 1% 6% 7% 8% 12% 12% 10% 9% 7% 12% 1% 8%
o they do such a
ﬁl‘;‘j?;g‘:)';:t';ait:rfgé’é’ed., Unweighted n 643 250 188 496 | 454 | 168 | 585 | 164 | 176 | 769 719 230
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
t‘?‘isz“p\l’jg‘I‘iL;’Le:’ﬁ o adequate job 35% 30% 25% 37% 25% 28% | 31% 21% 28% | 32%
Democratic parties do i
an adequate job third party is needed 56% 59% 65% 54% 65% 64% 60% 66% 62% 57%
representing the
dAmﬁ:'lcag peopfl]e, or  [VOL] don't know 9% 11% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 13% 10% 10%
o they do such a
e Dty s nooapd? Unweighted n 135 270 537 208 236 402 | 815 136 700 | 222

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2018

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
more enthusiastic (] o (] () o (] () (] (] (] () (]
thusiasti 69% 80% 67% 60% 80% 61% 67% 70% 79% 69% 65% 75%
tC$]35'-‘1Think{)ng gltor?ut less enthusiastic 18% 1% | 16% | 27% | 11% | 26% | 19% 15% 9% 23% 17% 17%
vember
election. are you more (VOL) samelneither 1% 9% | 16% | 12% | 9% | 11% | 14% 15% 10% 8% 18% 6%
sg:ihnusm;ﬁcuﬂgftor [VOL] can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
less Smhusiasﬁc?’ [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 989 412 282 241 336 272 358 158 113 241 183 217
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican i . :
district district Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
more enthusiastic 69% 70% 68% 71% 68% 68% 71% 68% 71% 69% 71% 67%
3\35NThinkik:]g ga?llt less enthusiastic 21% 14% 13% 19% 18% 22% 15% 24% 19% 18% 17% 22%
election. are you more (VOL) samelneither 9% 16% 18% 10% | 12% | 10% | 13% | 5% | 10% | 12% | 11% 1%
32::1nu5iﬂzﬁcuasl:;llﬂor [VOL] can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
less egnthusiastic’.’? [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 665 259 195 515 473 172 607 173 179 804 752 235
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
more enthusiastic 72% 71% 66% 69% 73% 71% 70% 67% 68% 74%
tC[!]35NThinkLm,1 about less enthusiastic 18% 17% 20% 21% 21% 16% | 18% 21% 18% 18%
election. are you more (VOL) samelneither 9% 1% 12% 10% 6% 12% | 12% 8% 13% | 7%
enthusiastic about [VOL] can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or
less enthusiastic? [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 136 281 563 211 244 418 849 140 731 229

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 12-21, 2018
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